

RECEIVED THE FLORIDA SENATE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

2023 SEP 21 A 9 31

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

RON DESANTIS
Governor

CORD BYRD
Secretary of State

Delivery Confirmation 9589 0710 5270 0679 6426 14

September 21, 2023

Mr. Kirk B. Reams 11102 South Salt Road Lamont, Florida 32336

Dear Mr. Reams:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 112.40, Florida Statutes, we are sending you a copy of Executive Order Number 23-185 relating to your suspension as Clerk of the Circuit Court and Comptroller, Jefferson County.

Sincerely,

Donna S. Brown, Chief

Bureau of Election Records

DSB/ck

Enclosure

cc: The Honorable Ashley Moody, Attorney General Ms. Tracy C. Cantella, Secretary of the Senate

THE FLORIDA SENATE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF ELECTIONS TAIL A HASSEE, FL

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 23-185

(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Kirk B. Reams is presently serving as Clerk of the Courts for Jefferson County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2023, Kirk B. Reams was charged by Information with Grand Theft, in violation of section 812.014(2)(a)1, Florida Statutes, and Organized Scheme to Defraud, in violation of section 812.034(4)(a)1, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the above violations constitute felonies in the first and third degree, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Article IV, section 7(a) of the Florida Constitution specifies that the Governor may suspend from office any county officer for malfeasance, misfeasance, neglect of duty, drunkenness, permanent inability to perform official duties, or commission of a felony; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of Jefferson County, and the citizens of the State of Florida, that Kirk B. Reams be immediately suspended from the public office which he now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this Executive Order;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, Governor of Florida, pursuant to Article IV, section 7(a) of the Florida Constitution, find as follows:

- A. Kirk B. Reams is, and at all times material was, Clerk of the Courts for Jefferson County, Florida.
- B. The office of Clerk of the Courts for Jefferson County, Florida, is within the purview of the suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to Article IV, section 7(a) of the Florida Constitution.

C. The attached information, which is incorporated as if fully set forth in this Executive Order, alleges that Kirk B. Reams committed felonies under the Laws of the State of Florida.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and the Laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective today:

Section 1. Kirk B. Reams is suspended from the public office, which he now holds, to wit: Clerk of the Courts for Jefferson County, Florida.

Section 2. Kirk B. Reams is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or function of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be from today until a further Executive Order is issued or as otherwise provided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and have caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee, this 20th day of September, 2023.

THOU SINGLE SING

RON DESANTIS, GOVERNOR

ATTEST:

SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATI